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REPORT DATE:

August 14, 2019

TO:

Design Commission

FROM:

John Heili, Associate Development Planner

FILE NUMBER:

DRE 18‐26000493 ‐ The Row at Rockwood

APPLICANT:

West Coast Real Estate Holdings LLC

REPRESENTATIVE:

Dan L. Goodrich AIA, Icon Architecture/Planning LLC

LOCATION:

North side of SE Oak Street where the street dead ends east of SE
181st Avenue

PARCEL DESCRIPTION:

State ID 1N3E32CC 06700

PROPOSAL:

The proposal includes development of a 0.34‐acre undeveloped
parcel located on the north side of SE Oak Street where the street
dead ends east of SE 181st Avenue and includes a Type III Design
Review E for the development of an 11‐unit townhouse style
condominium project consisting of three buildings with associated
site improvements including landscaping and an off‐site parking
area.

RECOMMENDATION:

APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS of the Type III Design Review E.

EXHIBITS:

A. Vicinity Map
B. Application Package ‐ Narrative and Plans

I. FINDINGS OF FACT
A. LOCATION: The subject property is located on the north side of SE Oak Street where the
street dead ends east of SE 181st Avenue. The parcel State ID number is 1N3E32CC 06700.
B. ZONING: The 0.34‐acre property is designated Rockwood Town Center (RTC) and is in the
Rockwood Design District.
C. PROPOSAL: The proposal includes three three‐story townhouse style condominium
buildings with 11 units total, individual garage parking, and associated site and landscaping
improvements including shared open spaces and children’s play area. The proposal includes
a driveway onto the future street for NE 183rd Avenue.
D. SITE DESCRIPTION: Lot 1N3E32CC 06700 is undeveloped. There are no environmental or
historic overlays on the site, which is located within the Rockwood Neighborhood
Association, and is within the Rockwood Urban Renewal District and Reynolds School
District. The undeveloped site is heavily vegetated with brush but there are no trees on the
property.
E. SURROUNDING LAND USES: This finding is based on the application submitted, City zoning
maps, and City GIS information on land uses. The abutting parcels are within the RTC zone.
The parcel to the west is developed with a triplex. The property to the east is developed
with a motel use. The properties to the south across SE Oak Street are developed with a fast
food restaurant with drive through and a grange hall. The property to the north is
developed with attached dwellings on a single lot. SE Oak Street dead ends at the
southwest corner of the subject property.
F. PUBLIC NOTICE AND COMMENTS: The City of Gresham Development Planning Division sent
notices of the proposal to surrounding property owners of record (as shown on the most
recent property tax assessment roll) and residents within 300 feet of the subject property.
No written comments have been submitted in response to the notification as of the date of
this Staff Report.
Various agencies were sent notices; their comments and recommendations are attached to
and made a part of this review and recommendation.
Public and neighborhood association comments can be submitted at any time up until the
hearing date or at the hearing on August 21, 2019.
G. APPLICATION ACCEPTANCE DATE: The application for design review was submitted on
December 31, 2018. The application was initially deemed incomplete on January 30, 2019.
Following the submittal of new materials, the application was deemed complete on June 28,
2019. The determination of completeness occurred within 180 days of the submittal of the
incomplete materials.
II. APPLICATION PROCESS FINDINGS
7.0003 ‐ Design Review Applications. This section lists the types of design review levels as well
as the applicability of each. In this particular case, the applicable Design Review is a Type
E (DRE) as the subject property includes 10 or more residential units, at least one
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discretionary standard, and is within a Design District. The development permit
application is being processed as a Type III Design Review.
The applicant has chosen to follow the discretionary process. For all criteria, the
application must:


Meet the guideline, intent statement and relevant principles; or



Meet the guideline by complying with the relevant clear and objective design
standard; or



Receive approval from the Design Commission for a waiver of the guideline.

Compliance with Section 7.0100 ‐ Multi‐Family Design Guidelines and Standards for the
residential use, and Section 7.0503 ‐ Rockwood Design District Design Guidelines and
Standards, and Section 7.0603 ‐ Corridor Design District Commercial Design Guidelines
and Standards as referenced by Section 7.0503 is proposed by meeting the relevant
clear and objective standards for all guidelines except for the following discretionary
items which will meet the guideline, relevant principles and intent, or will require a
waiver of the guideline from the Design Commission:
7.0103(A) ‐ Site Design
7.0103(A)(4)(c)(1) and 7.0103(A)(4)(d)(1) ‐ Shared Open Space.
7.0103(A)(5)(c)(6) and 7.0103(A)(5)(d)(6) ‐ Setback Yard Trees.
7.0103(B) ‐ Building Design
7.0103(B)(1)(c)(3) and 7.0103(B)(1)(d)(3) ‐ Massing Building Base and Top.
7.0103(B)(2)(c)(1) and 7.0103(B)(2)(d)(1) ‐ Façade Composition.
7.0103(B)(2)(c)(9) and 7.0103(B)(2)(d)(9) ‐ Townhouse Style Street Facing Façade
Window Coverage.
7.0503(B) ‐ Building Design
7.0503(B)(1)(c)(1) and 7.0503(B)(1)(d)(1) ‐ Minimum Building Mass.
This Report will describe how the proposal will meet the Code sections as a summary
overview with reference to the applicant’s narrative. The Report will also address how
the proposal is meeting the guidelines and/or where a condition of approval can be
required to bring the proposal into compliance.
This standard is met.
11.0101 ‐ Development Permit Required. A development permit is being pursued in
accordance with the Gresham Development Code standards and requirements. This
Staff Report and the August 21, 2019 Design Commission public hearing represent the
review of the proposed development as it relates to the Gresham Development Code
standards and requirements for development.
This standard is met.
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11.0203 ‐ 11.0204 ‐ Classification of Applications by Procedure and Review Authorities, Table
11.0204. Table 11.0204 shows proposal types and process information. The Design
Review DRE is a Type III review. Per 11.0203(B)(2) all permits will be handled under the
Type III process. This application requires both a pre‐application conference and an early
neighborhood meeting.
This standard is met.
11.0500 and 11.0900 ‐ Type III Quasi‐Judicial Procedures. This proposal is subject to the Type
III procedure because it includes a request for a Type E Design Review. Under this Type
III procedure, a pre‐application conference (per 11.0700) was held (May 10, 2017 and
December 5, 2018), a neighborhood meeting (per 11.0800) was held (October 8, 2018),
and verification of the neighborhood meeting and its mailed notice is provided as part
of the development permit application.
A development permit application was submitted December 31, 2018. The application
was initially deemed incomplete on January 30, 2019. Following the submittal of new
materials, the application was deemed complete on June 28, 2019. The determination
of completeness occurred within 180 days of the original submittal.
Copies of the complete application were transmitted to each affected agency and City
department for review and comment on June 28, 2019. Per 11.0502(E), a public notice
of this proposal was mailed to owners of property and residents within 300 feet of the
site as well as to representatives of the Rockwood Neighborhood Association on July 31,
2019. The notice was also posted onsite on July 31, 2019. No written responses to the
public notice were received prior to the issuance of this Staff Report. Comments
received in the interim, if any, will be submitted at the public hearing.
This standard is met.
III. FINDINGS
The Manager adopts the findings in the application submittal material as found in Exhibits A
and B and the supporting evidence relied on therein except to the extent inconsistent with the
following findings listed in this Staff Report. The Manager makes the following findings
regarding this application file.
GENERAL
4.0400 ‐ Corridor Districts.
Table 4.0420 ‐ Permitted Uses in the Corridor Land Use Districts. The proposed condominiums
are not classified as Single Family Attached dwellings as indicated in the applicant’s
narrative. Rather, these are classified as Attached Dwellings on a Single Lot which is a
permitted use in the RTC district.
This standard is met.
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Table 4.0430 ‐ Development Requirements for Corridor District. The applicant’s drawings and
narrative Section 4.0430 provides the findings that address the development standards.
Staff accepts the findings that the standards are met with the following clarifications
and conditions of approval.
4.0430(A) and (B) and 4.0431 ‐ Lot Dimensions. Contrary to the applicant’s narrative these
criteria are not applicable because this is an existing parcel and as development
standards these criteria do not qualify for discretionary review.
These standards do not apply.
4.0430(E) ‐ Minimum Residential Density. Contrary to the applicant’s narrative the applicable
minimum residential density is 20 units per acre because the proposed use is Attached
Dwellings on a Single Lot. The proposed density is 11 units on a 0.34‐acre site which
exceeds the four units required for this site.
This standard is met.
4.0430(G) and (H) and 4.0433 ‐ Setbacks. Per Table 4.0430 footnote 16, the Code references
Section 7.0503(A)(3)(c and d) for minimum building setbacks.
Per Section 4.0433(B)(2), the maximum setback standard is applied per Section 7.0500.
The maximum front yard setback can be varied through the discretionary review process
under Section 7.0501; see the findings of Section 7.0503(A)(3) of this Staff Report.
These standards are addressed under Staff Report Section 7.0503(A)(3).
4.0430(L) ‐ Maximum Off‐street Parking. Contrary to the applicant’s narrative response the
maximum parking is limited to two spaces per unit because this use is classified as
Attached Dwellings on a Single Lot rather than Single Family Attached. One space per
unit is proposed.
This standard is met.
7.0000 ‐ Design Review ‐ Common Requirements.
7.0210 ‐ Transit Design Criteria and Standards. These standards apply as prescribed in Section
4.0435; however, SE Oak Street is not classified as a Design Street per Figure 7.0210,
and Sections 7.0210(B)(8) and 7.0210(B)(10)(b) apply to Station Center (SC) zoned
parcels.
These standards do not apply.
7.0212(A)(1‐17) ‐ Standards for New Solid Waste and Recycling Collection Areas. These
standards apply to the collection area and collection area access only because the
applicant is proposing individual unit container storage; therefore, the common
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container enclosure standards are not applicable. Additional comments are provided in
the Agency Comments (Recycling & Solid Waste) section of this Staff Report. Staff finds
the applicant’s narrative and drawings demonstrate compliance with this section.
These standards are met by Condition of Approval #11.
7.0220(B)‐(D) ‐ Grading and Drainage, Street Dedications. These standards apply and are
addressed by the Agency Comments (Development Engineering and Transportation
Planning) section of this Staff Report.
These standards are met with Conditions of Approval #2, #3, #5, and #7.
7.0220(A), 7.0221 and 7.0222 ‐ Landscaping, Installation and Irrigation. Landscaping and
irrigation must be installed prior to occupancy, or a funding mechanism (such as
bonding) must be provided. A condition of approval is required to ensure installation
occurs by occupancy or an appropriate funding mechanism is provided at 110 percent of
the value.
These standards are met with Condition of Approval #32.
7.0223 ‐ Maintenance Responsibility. Site improvements including landscaping, paving,
striping, and signage must be properly maintained, and dead or damaged landscaping
must be replaced.
For landscaping, the City has developed a maintenance agreement that the applicant
shall be required to sign and record as a condition of approval.
These standards are met with Condition of Approval #29.
7.0224 ‐ Site Lighting. This standard applies and is addressed in Sections 7.0103(A)(1)(d)(5) and
7.0503(A)(10) of this Report.
This standard is met with Condition of Approval #15.
9.0000 ‐ Common Requirements.
9.0300 ‐ Easements. See Development Engineering comments herein.
9.0500 ‐ Grading and Drainage and Stormwater Quality Control Requirements. See
Development Engineering comments in the Agency Comments section of this Staff
Report.
These standards are met with Conditions of Approval #2, #3, and #5.
9.0800 ‐ Parking Standards. Staff accepts the findings that these standards are met with the
following comments.
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9.0822 ‐ Surface Parking Lot Design. The applicant is proposing parking stalls and an access
driveway at the north end of the street right of way dedication area. This is not parking
required for the proposal; however, any parking provided shall be built to these parking
lot standards. A condition of approval requires building permit submittal drawings
demonstrate compliance with the standards of Section 9.0822.
These standards are met with Condition of Approval #24.
9.1000 ‐ Tree Standards. Staff accepts the findings that these standards are met with the
following comments.
9.1033(D) ‐ Street Tree Planting During Development. Street trees shall be planted with
clearances from utilities and street lighting as prescribed by this section. A condition of
approval requires that permit submittal drawings clearly demonstrate compliance
through a coordinated and dimensioned utility and street tree planting plan.
These standards are met with Condition of Approval #23.
A5.000 ‐ Public Facilities. The majority of the public facilities standards apply and are
specifically addressed in the Agency Comments (Development Engineering) section of
this Staff Report.
These standards are met with Conditions of Approval #2, #3, #5, #6, #30, and #31.
DESIGN REVIEW
7.0100 ‐ Multi‐Family Design Guidelines and Standards, 7.0500 Rockwood Design Guidelines
and Standards, and 7.0600 ‐ Corridor Design District Commercial Design Guidelines
and Standards. Applicants can choose to meet the relevant design criteria of Section
7.0100, Section 7.0500, and Section 7.0603(A)(8)(D) by either meeting the design
guidelines through the discretionary process or by meeting the standards through the
clear and objective process. Where similar criteria for both sections are applicable the
more stringent standard shall apply. The applicant in this case has chosen to follow the
discretionary process. For all criteria, the applicant must show compliance with the
design guideline or the corresponding design standard. Alternatively, the Design
Commission can choose to waive a guideline to achieve the flexibility necessary to
support a particularly creative proposal.
The findings which follow will describe how the proposal has either:


Met the design guideline by meeting the corresponding design standard as
described in the applicant’s narrative;



Met the design guideline by meeting the corresponding design standard with a
condition of approval;



Met the guideline, the intent and the principles in a specified fashion;
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Not met the guideline but is requesting a waiver of the guideline for a
particularly creative proposal; or



Not met the guideline and cannot do so through a condition of approval.

7.0100 ‐ Multi‐Family Design Guidelines and Standards. Staff accepts the findings that these
standards are met with the following comments.
7.0103(A)(1)(d)(2) ‐ Pedestrian Circulation. The applicant has shown compliance with the
applicable design guidelines by meeting the clear and objective standards of this section
and as noted in Section 7.0103(A)(1)(d)(5) herein.
This standard is met.
7.0103(A)(1)(d)(5) ‐ Illumination. Staff finds the applicant’s photometric drawing Sheet 105
A0.05 shows walkway light levels less than the minimum prescribed light level of 0.5‐
foot candles. A condition of approval requires building permit submittal drawings
include an updated site photometric plan demonstrating light levels along the north
walkway and along all unit entry walkways comply with lighting levels of Table
7.0103(A)(1)(A).
This standard is met with Condition of Approval #15.
7.0103(A)(1)(d)(6) ‐ Grading. The applicant has shown compliance with the applicable design
guidelines by meeting the clear and objective standards of this section. See the
comments from Development Engineering in the Agency Comments section of this Staff
Report.
This standard is met with Conditions of Approval #2, #3, and #5.
7.0103(A)(2)(d)(3) ‐ Contiguous Natural Open Space. Contrary to the applicant’s narrative the
site is not within a Habitat Conservation Area (HCA) zone nor is it part of, or connected
to, a City designated natural area; therefore, this standard is not applicable.
This standard is not applicable.
7.0103(A)(2)(d)(4) ‐ Hardscape Shading. The applicant’s hardscape shading drawing Sheet 134
L3 describes 113 percent hardscape shading but illustrates slightly less than 100 percent
shading. The standard prescribes a minimum of 30 percent shading; therefore, the
standard is met.
This standard is met.
7.0103(A)(2)(d)(5) ‐ Site Furnishing Recycled Content. The applicant’s narrative states the site
benches contain 20 percent recycled content, but the product data indicates this is
recycled plastics which are excluded from the standard. Additionally, the narrative
states fencing material will be FSC Certified. Staff finds this standard is met with a
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condition of approval requiring the building permit submittal include documentation
demonstrating no less than 20 percent of the site furnishings material costs for the
project are for non‐plastic materials containing recycled content, or sustainably
harvested, or locally sourced from within a 500‐mile radius of the project site, and
provide documentation that the wood fencing is FSC certified.
This standard is met with Condition of Approval #18.
7.0103(A)(2)(d)(6) ‐ Recycled Content Pavement. The applicant’s narrative states only the
onsite walkway paving materials will comply with the standard for recycled content
materials while the other paving areas, including the driveway, will not comply with the
standard. Staff finds this approach does not comply with the standard and a condition of
approval requiring building permit submittal drawings include notations and/or details
or product data demonstrating all hardscaping pavement or pavement base, including
the driveway, contains 20 percent recycled content.
This standard is met with Condition of Approval #17.
7.0103(A)(3)(d)(3) ‐ Addressing. The applicant’s narrative response suggests the proposal
meets the standards; however, the drawings do not demonstrate compliance.
Therefore, a condition of approval requires building permit drawings indicate building
and unit addressing for the residential units in compliance with Code Section
7.0103(A)(3)(d)(3) items (a) and (c). Please also see the comments from Addressing in
the Agency Comments section of this Report.
This standard is met with Conditions of Approval #4 and #10.
7.0103(A)(3)(d)(4) ‐ Surveillance. The applicant’s narrative response addresses both the
guidelines and the standard when the standard is not applicable because the project
does not propose exterior stairs with railings.
This standard is not applicable.
7.0103(A)(4)(c)(1) and 7.0103(A)(4)(d)(1) ‐ Shared Open Space. This standard prescribes shared
open space shall have a minimum dimension of 20 feet in length and width.
ISSUE: The applicant must either:


Meet the 7.0103(A)(4)(d)(1) standard; or



Meet the 7.0103(A)(4)(c)(1) guideline; or



The Design Commission may waive this guideline to achieve the flexibility
necessary to support a particularly creative proposal.

STANDARD: The minimum dimensions for any shared open space shall be 20 feet in
length and width.
PROPOSAL: The applicant’s narrative is proposing shared open space, including the
children’s play area, with dimensions of 15 feet, 8 inches wide by approximately
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40 feet long due to site area constraints partially as a result of a required 46‐
foot‐wide right of way dedication.
GUIDELINE: Sufficient open space shall be provided for the purpose of outdoor
recreation, scenic amenity or shared exterior space for people to gather.
RECOMMENDATION: Staff finds the proposed width of the shared open space provides
ample usable and programable space considering the children’s play area
exceeds the standards for overall play area minimum dimensions. This finding in
support of the alternate shared open space width is consistent with the Design
Commissions comments from the Optional Design Commission Consult (ODCC)
of September 20, 2017.
Staff recommends that the Design Commission find that this guideline is met.
7.0103(A)(4)(d)(2) ‐ Shared Open Space Location. Contrary to the applicant’s narrative this
standard is met because the shared open space does not extend into any buffer or yard
setback areas. The shared open space extends into the rear building setback which is
allowed.
This standard is met.
7.0103(A)(4)(d)(3) ‐ Children’s Play Area. Contrary to the applicant’s narrative the drawings
demonstrate compliance with this standard for children’s play area size, dimensions,
and location. The narrative indicates the play area is enclosed with a 3‐foot‐high
decorative fence, but only the site plan drawing Sheet 101 A0.01 references this in plan
view. No elevations, details, or product data was provided. A condition of approval
requires the building permit submittal demonstrate compliance with Section
7.0103(A)(4)(d)(3)(d) standards for play area enclosure and demonstrate that the play
structure(s) fit within the enclosure with adequate circulation space.
Staff recommends that the Design Commission find that this standard is met with
Condition of Approval #22.
7.0103(A)(4)(d)(4) ‐ Shared Open Space Deeds. The standard states the Manager may require
that deed restrictions be recorded to ensure that where shared open spaces are on
separate parcels within the same development, all residents of the development will
have on‐going access to those amenities and facilities. Because the applicant has
proposed these units as condominiums a condition of approval requires the building
permit submittal include easement agreements demonstrating the owners have access
to the shared open spaces and defining responsibilities for the maintenance of the
shared open spaces.
Staff recommends that the Design Commission find that this standard is met with
Condition of Approval #28.
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7.0103(A)(5)(d)(2) ‐ Landscaping Area. The applicant’s narrative states the standard is met by
providing 34 percent of the site area in landscaping; however, the site plan and
landscape plan drawing Sheets 101 A1.01 and 132 L1 demonstrate closer to 27 percent
coverage. This landscape coverage is greater than the standard minimum required
landscape area of 20 percent of the overall site area; therefore, the standard is met.
This standard is met.
7.0103(A)(5)(d)(3) ‐ Drought Tolerant Landscaping. The applicant’s narrative states at least 20
percent of the plantings will be drought resistant. The applicant’s landscape plan Sheet
132 L1 states all of the trees and 50 percent of the plants are drought tolerant but does
not indicate specifically which plants comply with the standard. A condition of approval
requires the building permit submittal include a landscape planting list that designates
which plants are drought tolerant in compliance with the standard for 20 percent
drought tolerant landscaping.
This standard is met with Condition of Approval #21.
7.0103(A)(5)(c)(6) and 7.0103(A)(5)(d)(6) ‐ Setback Yard Trees. This standard prescribes the
number and size of trees to be located within the setback yards.
ISSUE: The applicant must either:


Meet the 7.0103(A)(5)(d)(6) standard; or



Meet the 7.0103(A)(5)(c)(6) guideline; or



The Design Commission may waive this guideline to achieve the flexibility
necessary to support a particularly creative proposal.

STANDARD: All yard setbacks shall be landscaped and shall have at least five deciduous
shade trees per 100 lineal feet. Such trees shall be capable of at least 25 feet in
height and spread at maturity and be not less than 10 feet in height and 2.5
inches in caliper size at the time of planting. New evergreen trees may substitute
for the required deciduous shade trees on a one‐for‐one basis, provided the
trees are capable of at least 25 feet in height and are at least 8 feet in height at
the time of planting.
PROPOSAL: The applicant’s narrative states at least five trees will be provided within
the front and rear setback yards; however, the site plan Sheet 101 A0.01
indicates six trees in the front and rear setback yards, and the landscape plan
Sheet 132 L1 indicates six trees in the front setback yard and four trees in the
rear setback yard where five trees minimum are required by the standard.
Additionally, the applicant is seeking discretionary approval for providing no
trees within the west side setback yard due to this being only a 5‐foot setback
where four trees are required by the standard.
GUIDELINE: The landscape plan shall provide sufficient vegetation including trees in the
setback areas to create an attractive site and to buffer uses.
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RECOMMENDATION: Staff finds the rear setback yard can support the five required
trees and recommends these be provided. With regard to the west side yard
setback, the 5‐foot dimension is a fairly standard planter width and can support
a variety of deciduous or evergreen tree species appropriate for this planter area
and as described by the standard.
A condition of approval requires the building permit submittal include a
landscape drawing demonstrating five trees minimum within the front yard
setback, five trees minimum within the rear yard setback, and four trees
minimum within the west yard setback, and include a site plan with landscaping
that matches the landscape plan or with no landscaping shown.
Staff recommends that the Design Commission find this standard is met with Condition
of Approval #20.
7.0103(A)(5)(d)(13) ‐ Landscaping Maintenance. The applicant has shown compliance with the
applicable design guidelines by meeting the clear and objective standards of this section
except as outlined in the condition of approval.
This standard is met with Condition of Approval #29.
7.0103(A)(6)(d)(1) ‐ Building Separation. Contrary to the applicant’s narrative this standard
does not apply because the proposed buildings do not face each other.
This standard is not applicable.
7.0103(A)(8)(d)(1)(e) ‐ Vehicular Circulation ‐ Private Driveways. The standard states for dead‐
end private driveway accesses, “PRIVATE ACCESS ONLY” signage and driveway approach
shall be placed at the intersection with the public street to clearly identify the private
driveway access. Further, private maintenance of private driveway accesses shall be
provided by a homeowners’ association or other appropriate entity. Maintenance shall
ensure continual emergency access at all times.
The applicant’s narrative indicates signage will be provided; however, the drawings do
not demonstrate this signage location. Conditions of approval require the building
permit submittal include a site plan drawing demonstrating compliance with the
standard by indicating the size and location of the “PRIVATE ACCESS ONLY” signage
placed at the intersection of the driveway with the public street to clearly identify the
private driveway access, and the building permit submittal shall include homeowner
agreements defining responsibilities for the maintenance of the driveway.
These standards are met with Conditions of Approval #19 and #27.
7.0103(A)(8)(d)(2)(g) ‐ Vehicular Circulation ‐ Private Driveways. The standard states garages
for attached dwellings shall only be used for the parking or storing of vehicles of
residents. The applicant’s narrative indicates compliance with this standard will be met.
A condition of approval requires the building permit submittal include homeowner
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agreements demonstrating garages shall only be used for the parking or storing of
resident vehicles.
These standards are met with Condition of Approval #26.
7.0103(B)(1)(c)(3) and 7.0103(B)(1)(d)(3) ‐ Massing Building Base and Top. This standard
prescribes buildings shall have a distinct base and top.
ISSUE: The applicant must either:


Meet the 7.0103(B)(1)(d)(3) standard; or



Meet the 7.0103(B)(1)(c)(3) guideline; or



The Design Commission may waive this guideline to achieve the flexibility
necessary to support a particularly creative proposal.

STANDARD: The top of the base shall consist of a distinct physical transition between
the base and the upper floors. The base treatment shall be located on a majority
of the length of each building facade and shall wrap all visible building corners.
The base height shall be from grade to a minimum of the top of the first floor
and a maximum of the top of the second floor. The transition element (such as
change in brick pattern and other materials, articulation of a floor line, change in
window types, etc.) shall be compatible, where possible, with datums on
surrounding buildings.
PROPOSAL: The applicant’s narrative describes the change in wall plane as a defining
characteristic of the base of the building; however, this change in volume occurs
only on the front elevations of the three buildings, and the base material finish
extends up the facades the full three floors on the front and side elevations of all
three buildings thereby diminishing the base distinction from the body of the
building.
GUIDELINE: Buildings shall differentiate between the base of the building and the top of
the building to enhance the pedestrian realm. Base treatment shall be cohesive
across facades and integrated with the architectural character of the building.
RECOMMENDATION: Staff finds the proposed base treatment does not meet the
prescribed standard, but the overall building design does incorporate features
and finishes, some unique to particular facades, such that a base characteristic
meeting the intent of the guideline (cohesive base color across all facades and
upper floor finishes defining a distinct pattern across all facades) as proposed.
This finding is supported by the Design Commission’s comments from the ODCC
of September 20, 2017.
Staff recommends that the Design Commission find this guideline is met.
7.0103(B)(2)(c)(1) and 7.0103(B)(2)(d)(1) ‐ Façade Composition. This standard prescribes wall
planes over 750 square feet shall be divided into distinct planes.
ISSUE: The applicant must either:
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Meet the 7.0103(B)(2)(d)(1) standard; or



Meet the 7.0103(B)(2)(c)(1) guideline; or



The Design Commission may waive this guideline to achieve the flexibility
necessary to support a particularly creative proposal.

STANDARD: Street‐facing elevations shall be divided into wall planes that reflect living
unit modules. Generally, wall planes over 750 square feet shall be divided into
distinct planes. This can be achieved by:
a. Incorporating elements such as porches or decks into the wall plane;
b. Recessing the building a minimum of 2 feet over 6 feet in width; or by
c. Extending an architectural bay a minimum of 2 feet from the primary street
facing façade.
PROPOSAL: The applicant’s narrative and drawings demonstrate the standard is met for
the SE Oak Street facing façade, but states the future street facing façade of both
Building #1 and #2, which are 790 square feet each, do not comply with the
standard due to site restrictions. The applicant’s narrative indicates the guideline
is met for the west street‐facing facades by incorporating changes in materials
used in a similar pattern as the front façade but without the building offsets.
GUIDELINE: Changes in wall planes, layering, horizontal datums, vertical datums,
building materials, color, or fenestration shall be incorporated to create simple
and visually interesting buildings.
RECOMMENDATION: Staff finds the proposed material treatment meets the design
intent by creating harmonious building façades using architectural elements to
create patterns based on established architectural principles.
Staff recommends that the Design Commission find this guideline is met.
7.0103(B)(2)(d)(2 and 7) ‐ Mechanical Equipment Screening. The applicant’s narrative and
drawings indicate mechanical and communication equipment and components are
screened so they are not visible from streets and internal public or private areas. This
includes all building mechanical system vents, piping, controls, etc., which are not
shown on the roof plan or elevations. A condition of approval requires the building
permit submittal drawings demonstrate compliance with Section 7.0103(B)(2)(d)(7) and
provide details demonstrating the proposed perforated metal panels covering the
mechanical units along the internal driveway is integrated into the overall facade design.
This standard is met with Condition of Approval #13.
7.0103(B)(2)(d)(4) ‐ Street Facing Façade Window Coverage. This standard prescribes window
coverage for street facing facades for multifamily buildings, but contrary to the
applicant’s narrative this standard does not apply to these townhouse style buildings.
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See Section 7.0103(B)(2)(d)(9) ‐ Townhouse Style Street Facing Façade Window
Coverage in this Report.
This standard is not applicable.
7.0103(B)(2)(c)(9) and 7.0103(B)(2)(d)(9) ‐ Townhouse Style Street Facing Façade Window
Coverage. This standard prescribes window coverage for street facing facades.
ISSUE: The applicant must either:


Meet the 7.0103(B)(2)(d)(9) standard; or



Meet the 7.0103(B)(2)(c)(9) guideline; or



The Design Commission may waive this guideline to achieve the flexibility
necessary to support a particularly creative proposal.

STANDARD: Windows shall occupy a minimum of 20 percent of the total street facing
façade. A minimum of 25 percent of the ground floor living units shall be
windows.
PROPOSAL: The applicant’s narrative and drawings demonstrate the standard is met for
the SE Oak Street facing façade, but states the future street facing façade of both
Building #1 and #2 provide approximately 16 percent window coverage. The
applicant’s narrative states additional windows are not proposed due to
concerns with privacy, solar heat gain, and structural shear resistance.
GUIDELINE: The street facing façade shall be animated through the use of windows.
RECOMMENDATION: Staff finds the proposed window coverage meets the intent of the
guideline recognizing that opportunities for additional windows is limited on the
short street facing facades of Buildings #1 and #2 due to interior functions
including garages on the ground level.
Staff recommends that the Design Commission find this guideline is met.
7.0103(B)(3)(d)(6) ‐ Primary Entry Door Materials. This standard states that buildings shall
include primary entry doors of high‐quality materials such as solid wood. The applicant’s
narrative indicates entry doors will be wood with frosted glass panel; however, the
building elevation drawings do not specify the door material. Staff finds these standards
are met with a condition of approval requiring the building permit submittal include
building elevation drawings with notations demonstrating doors are a natural wood
material.
This standard is met with Condition of Approval #14.
7.0103(B)(4)(d)(1 and 2) ‐ Sustainable Architecture. Staff finds these standards are met with
conditions of approval requiring the building permit submittal include documentation
demonstrating compliance with one sustainable design item from Section
7.0103(B)(4)(d)(2)(a‐d).
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These standards are met with Condition of Approval #16.
7.0500 ‐ Rockwood Design Guidelines and Standards. Staff accepts the findings that these
standards are met with the following comments.
7.0503(A)(1)(d)(1) ‐ Future Street Plan. This section requires that new developments are
designed in a manner that is consistent with and responds to the City’s approved Future
Street Plan. The section is required without exception, and the applicant’s narrative and
drawings demonstrate the right of way dedications for the SE Oak Street street‐
extension along the south portion of the site and the Future Street along the west
portion of the site are provided. Please see additional comments from the
Transportation Department in the Agency Comments section of this Report.
This standard is met with Condition of Approval #7.
7.0503(A)(3)(d)(3) ‐ Building Façade Setback. Contrary to the applicant’s narrative, this
standard is not applicable to this multifamily development.
7.0503(A)(3)(d)(4) ‐ Building Façade Setback at Street Intersections. Contrary to the applicant’s
narrative, this standard does not require 100 percent building coverage on both streets
but rather applies the criteria to the street with the highest classification. In this case
both streets are classified as Local Transitional Streets. The applicant’s drawings
demonstrate the building frontage complies with the standard along the SE Oak Street
frontage.
This standard is met.
7.0503(A)(4)(d)(9) ‐ Public‐Private Transition Area. The applicant’s narrative and renderings
indicate this standard is met using prescribed transition elements including a 30‐inch
decorative metal garden fence; however, no details or product data were provided
demonstrating compliance. Staff finds these standards are met with conditions of
approval requiring the building permit submittal include drawings with details and
notations demonstrating a 30‐inch decorative metal garden fence will be installed in the
front yards of the units along the SE Oak Street frontage.
This standard is met with Condition of Approval #12.
7.0503(A)(7)(d)(2) ‐ Pedestrian Environment and Access to Transit. Contrary to the applicant’s
narrative this section does apply.
Staff finds this standard is met.
7.0503(A)(8)(d)(4) ‐ Site Landscaping. This standard specifies compliance with Section
7.0103(A)(5)(D). All sub standards in that section were reviewed with this Staff Report.
This standard is met.
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7.0503(A)(10)(d)(3) ‐ Site Lighting. Staff finds the applicant’s photometric drawing Sheet 105
A0.05 shows walkway light levels less than the minimum prescribed light level of 0.5‐
foot candles. A condition of approval requires building permit submittal drawings
include an updated site photometric plan demonstrating light levels along the north
walkway and along all unit entry walkways comply with lighting levels of Table
7.0503(A)(10)(d)(3).
This standard is met with Condition of Approval #15.
7.0503(B)(1)(c)(1) and 7.0503(B)(1)(d)(1) ‐ Minimum Building Mass.
ISSUE: The applicant must either:


Meet the 7.0503(B)(1)(d)(1) standard; or



Meet the 7.0503(B)(1)(c)(1) guideline; or



The Design Commission may waive this guideline to achieve the flexibility
necessary to support a particularly creative proposal.

STANDARD: The minimum building mass or volume change shall be at 25 percent of the
total volume of the overall building.
PROPOSAL: The three buildings use similar projecting bays along the front facades at the
upper floors of each unit to break up the massing of the building volumes;
however, the proposed massing variation does not represent 25 percent of the
volume for each building.
GUIDELINE: Buildings shall be designed with volumes to maintain a compatible scale
with their surroundings. Volumes shall reinforce a human scale within the built
environment, so people do not feel dwarfed by the building structure.
RECOMMENDATION: Staff finds the proposal to develop three separate buildings, rather
than one or two larger buildings, incorporating the proposed projecting bays
along the front facades is consistent with the intent of the guideline to maintain
a compatible scale with the surrounding neighborhood and creates a human
scale so people do not feel dwarfed by the building structures.
Staff recommends the Design Commission find that the guideline is met.
7.0503(B)(2)(d)(1 and 2) ‐ Mechanical Equipment Screening. The applicant’s narrative and
drawings indicate mechanical and communication equipment and components are
screened so they are not visible from streets and internal public or private areas. This
shall include all building mechanical system vents, piping, controls, etc., which are not
shown on the roof plan or elevations. A condition of approval requires the building
permit submittal drawings demonstrate compliance with Section 7.0503(B)(2)(d)(1 and
2) and provide details demonstrating the proposed perforated metal panel covering the
mechanical units along the internal driveway is integrated into the overall facade design.
This standard is met with Condition of Approval #13.
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7.0503(B)(3)(d)(6 and 7) ‐ Ground Floor Street‐facing Façade Features. The applicant’s
narrative and renderings indicate these standards are met using prescribed transition
elements to include a 30‐inch decorative metal garden fence; however, no details or
product data were provided demonstrating compliance. Staff finds these standards are
met with a condition of approval requiring the building permit submittal include
drawings with details and notations demonstrating a 30‐inch decorative metal garden
fence will be installed in the front yards of the units along the SE Oak Street frontage.
This standard is met with Condition of Approval #12.
7.0503(B)(6) ‐ Gateways and Prominent Façade Sections. This section does not apply because
the site is not located at a street corner or at the terminus of a street or primary internal
drive.
This standard is not applicable.
7.0503(C)(1)(d)(4) ‐ Sustainability. Contrary to the applicant’s narrative response, this section
does not apply because the proposed use is not a commercial, employment, live/work
mixed‐use or civic development.
This standard is not applicable.
7.0600 ‐ Corridor Design Guidelines and Standards. Per 7.0503(A)(7(d)(1) the standards of
Section 7.0603(A)(8)(d) apply. Staff accepts the findings that these standards are met.
IV. RESPONSE TO PUBLIC NOTICE
No responses to the public notice were received at the time of issuance of this Staff Report.
V. AGENCY COMMENTS
DEVELOPMENT ENGINEERING COMMENTS
FROM: Jesse Davies
The project site is a vacant lot located on the north side of SE Oak Street just east of 18233 SE
Oak St. in the Rockwood Town Center district (State ID 1N3E32CC 06700). The applicant is
proposing a three‐building 11‐unit condominium development with dedication of the future
north south street located on the west portion of the lot.
The following comments are from Development Engineering and refer to the plans submitted by
Icon Architecture & Planning, LLC received June 27, 2019.
A5.000: GENERAL
Design and construction of all public facility improvements shall be in conformance with all
applicable regulatory documents, including but not limited to, the Gresham Community
Development Code (GCDC), Gresham Public Works Standards (PWS), and Gresham Revised
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Code (GRC). These regulatory documents were updated on January 1, 2019 but as this land use
application was submitting on December 31, 2018, it will be required to meet those regulations
in place at the time of submission.
The applicant shall schedule a pre‐design meeting with Jesse Davies, Development Engineering,
at 503‐618‐2395 prior to construction plan submittal to discuss technical requirements, design
and construction schedules, and to review processes. With construction plan submittal, the
applicant will provide an engineer’s estimate of the cost of public improvements (including
private onsite stormwater detention and water quality systems), enter into an agreement with
the City of Gresham for plan review and inspection services, and pay deposits based on the
estimate. The applicant will provide a performance bond based on 110 percent of the
engineer’s estimate.
Approvable public facilities construction plans and performance bond are required prior to
building permit approval. Approved plans are valid for one year, and all public improvements
must be completed within two years of the Notice to Proceed unless otherwise approved by
the Manager.
A right of way permit will be required before beginning work in the public right of way.
Any project that includes construction of public facilities must comply with City of Gresham
survey standards. Plans must reference the City of Gresham datum, NGVD 1929, 1947
adjustment. Coordinates must be based on the Lambert State Plane Coordinate System, Oregon
North Zone. Basis of bearing for all measurements must be taken from the City Control
Network. Control Points can be found at www.GreshamOregon.gov/Maps/.
Public facilities construction plans will require the submittal of as‐builts prior to close out. As‐
builts are submitted electronically and must comply with the City of Gresham CAD manual. The
manual and CAD template can be found on the Public Facilities tab at:
www.GreshamOregon.gov/ePlan/.
A5.100: SANITARY SEWER FACILITIES
City records show an existing 8‐inch diameter PVC main in SE Oak Street. This main shall be
extended east to the end of the new SE Oak Street improvements. The public mainline shall
also be extended north in the future north‐south street as far as is needed to provide a lateral
to the site. Manholes shall be installed at all junctions and at the ends of all mainlines.
There is a 6‐inch diameter lateral off SE Oak Street near the western property line intended to
serve this site. This lateral will no longer be needed after the mainline extension and shall be
abandoned at the main. Only one lateral will be permitted to serve a condominium
development.
A5.200 & 9.0500: SURFACE WATER MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS
The site lies in the Columbia Slough drainage basin. Per the GCDC, onsite detention and water
quality treatment are required for developments that add or replace 1,000 square feet or more
of the existing surface with impervious area.
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The site is also located in a designated infiltration area. All stormwater will need to be managed
onsite with private water quality and infiltration systems or a combination of the two.
Stormwater runoff from the right of way (ROW) will need to be managed within the right of way
and meet public works standards. The water quality system that is installed will need to be
followed by a sedimentation manhole and a sump. All applicable underground injection control
(UIC) permits for infiltration systems used in the design must be obtained from the Oregon
Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ).
The use of onsite stormwater systems such as rain gardens, planter boxes, pervious pavement,
and other green development practices as described in the City’s Green Development Practices
Manual must be used to satisfy water quality requirements to the fullest extent practicable.
Please use this Manual for guidance in the final green development design. Sizing calculations
provided in the Green Development Practices Manual must be adjusted for this site’s
conditions.
Private stormwater facilities are subject to periodic inspection by the City to ensure proper
maintenance and performance in accordance with (2019) SWMM Section 6.3. Maintenance of
private stormwater facilities is the responsibility of the property owner.
If the installation of stormwater treatment facilities with maintenance requirements not
explicitly stated in SWMM Section 6.3 (such as proprietary filters on the City’s approved list of
devices) is approved, the property owner must enter into a maintenance agreement with the
City to ensure the implementation of a maintenance plan for the private stormwater facilities in
accordance with SWMM Section 6.2. An operations and maintenance (O&M) agreement with
an approved maintenance plan will need to be recorded prior to building permit issuance and
must include all elements of the system.
Erosion and sedimentation control must comply with the Erosion Prevention and Sediment
Control Manual, January 2006.
A final drainage report shall be submitted with the land use application and shall demonstrate
how City of Gresham water quality requirements are being met.
A5.300: WATER FACILITIES
The site lies in the Rockwood Water People's Utility District. The applicant will need to contact
Rockwood PUD at 503‐665‐4179 to determine water availability. Rockwood PUD will provide
the applicant with a form that states the pressure and available flow in the system. The
applicant will provide this form to the City so the City can determine if fire flow demands can be
satisfied from the existing system.
Rockwood Water PUD may require main extensions in SE Oak Street and the future north‐
south street. The applicant will need to contact Rockwood Water PUD to verify water
infrastructure needs for the area.
Gresham’s records show an 8‐inch Rockwood Water main in SE Oak Street that terminates
about 20 feet west of the east terminus of SE Oak Street. This information should be verified
with Rockwood Water.
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All Rockwood waterlines and fire hydrants must be shown on the construction plans as well as
proposed waterlines and any required easements.
The Wastewater System Development Charge is calculated based on water meter size. Since
the water service is provided by another jurisdiction, the applicant will need to provide meter
size information to the City of Gresham when building plans are reviewed.
EASEMENTS and OTHER
All easements on the property, public and private, should be shown on the plans. Easements on
adjacent properties that benefit the project site should also be shown.
There are currently existing overhead utility lines along the SE Oak Street frontage. Per GCDC
Appendix 5.510, overhead utility lines shall be undergrounded where warranted. Only primary
feeder lines over 50,000 volts are exempt from these undergrounding requirements.
Should the cost of undergrounding the aforementioned utility lines exceed either 10 percent of
the estimated cost of the required public facilities for this development or 1 percent of the total
development project value, a proportional length of utility lines equivalent to the lesser of
these two costs will need to be undergrounded.
CHARGES AND FEES
A person challenging the calculation of a Systems Development Charge (SDC) or a Facilities
Charge (FC) must appeal within 10 calendar days of the issue date of the associated building
permit. The appellant must file with the City Manager a written notice of appeal pursuant to
GRC 1.05.025.
For required public improvements, the developer will enter into a contract to pay City staff for
plan review and inspection services. A deposit will be paid based on the engineer’s estimate,
and these services will be paid for at actual rates. A guarantee of completion will be required
for 110 percent of the public improvement estimate.
Once the construction plans are approved, the City will begin charging a bi‐monthly stormwater
utility fee for the added impervious area at a current rate of $20.68 per 2,500 square feet of
impervious area. Reductions are available for projects that infiltrate their stormwater. The
applicant must request this reduction during construction plan review.
CONCLUSION
Findings submitted under each proceeding code section are generally consistent with the
Community Development Code and the Public Works Standards. The following recommended
conditions of approval will ensure that the Community Development Code and the Public
Works Standards are met and adequate public facilities to serve this development are
constructed.
Please refer to Conditions of Approval #2, #3, #5, #6, #30, and #31.
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TRANSPORTATION PLANNING COMMENTS
FROM: Jay Higgins
PROJECT DESCRIPTION
A housing development of three three‐story buildings with a total of 11 townhouses that is
adjacent to a future street.
FUTURE STREET PLAN
Future Street Plan #64, the Central Rockwood Plan Future Street Plan, requires a north‐south
street from E Burnside Street to SE Stark Street (#8), a segment of which is along the western
boundary of the applicant’s site. Per Section 9.0712 of the GCDC, development is required to be
consistent with the Future Street Plan. The required right of way dedication for this future
street is discussed as follows.
Future Street Plan #64

RIGHT OF WAY DEDICATION
A dedication of right of way for a future street (SE 183rd Avenue) on the western property
boundary is required for development of the property to be consistent with the Central
Rockwood Plan Future Street Plan. As the block length of this segment of the street will be 200
feet between SE Oak Street and SE Pine Street, the street is classified as a Local Queueing Street
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requiring 46 feet of right of way. The applicant is showing 46 feet of dedication in their
drawings.
The applicant is proposing the use of this right of way area as public parking. The neighborhood
association has also expressed interest in more street parking in the area. Public parking can be
provided in this right of way with an encroachment permit. No trees would be allowed in the
future street roadway but could be placed into future planter strip locations. The encroachment
permit will cover the responsibilities of landscape maintenance and can allow for the irrigation
of landscape.
SE Oak Street is classified as a Local Transitional Street. It requires 52 total feet of right of way.
There currently is 25 feet of right of way to the centerline on both sides of SE Oak Street. An
additional 1‐foot dedication is required along the site’s SE Oak Street frontage, which the
applicant is showing in their drawings.
FRONTAGE IMPROVEMENTS
As a Local Transitional Street, SE Oak Street has a standard cross‐section from centerline of 16
feet of pavement, a 6‐inch curb, a 4‐foot planter strip, and a 5‐foot sidewalk, as shown in the
following diagram.

Gresham Development Code Section A5.401 ‐ General Provisions states that all sites must have
public street frontage. However, construction of the north half of SE Oak Street is not desired at
this time as the applicant is proposing access off the future SE 183rd Avenue, and half street
improvements on a temporary dead‐end street would require a turn‐around and generate no
increase in street parking. The applicant can meet the requirement for public street frontage
for their site by fully constructing SE Oak Street through the intersection of the future SE 183rd
Avenue, including the northwest and northeast curb returns for the future street intersection,
and a 6‐inch curb across the future southern leg. The applicant is showing these improvements
in their drawings.
The applicant is required to construct a sidewalk and plant street trees along the front of their
site along SE Oak Street. The segment of curb and gutter along the site frontage on SE Oak
Street is not required to be built but the applicant may construct it, to City standards, to help

DRE 18‐26000493 ‐ The Row at Rockwood
Staff Report

Page 23 of 31

delineate the new planter strip from the unimproved roadway. The applicant is showing a
sidewalk, street trees, and curb in their drawings.
One additional streetlight is needed along the SE Oak Street frontage. As this site is within the
Rockwood Triangle, a decorative pendant streetlight is the standard. Because overhead utilities
are not being moved underground with this development, Gresham Public Work Standards
provide an option where a 14‐foot decorative acorn streetlight may be installed in the place of
a decorative pendant streetlight, with the applicant providing a cash‐in‐lieu payment for the
difference in the equipment cost between the two streetlight types.
When the new end of SE Oak Street is constructed, the appropriate end of roadway markers
will need to be installed. Reuse of the existing markers is possible if they are in good repair.
The future SE 183rd Avenue has a standard cross‐section of 5‐foot sidewalk, 4‐foot planter
strip, 6‐inch curb, and 13 feet of pavement to centerline.

For the future SE 183rd Avenue, no construction of frontage improvements beyond the curb
returns on the northwest and northeast corners of the SE Oak Street intersection are required
at this time as these are not found to be proportional to the applicant’s transportation impacts.
The applicant is proposing access to the development through a driveway and combined public
parking area to meet requests from the neighborhood for additional parking. This is acceptable
access, and the parking and access driveway will be covered by the encroachment permit
discussed in this Staff Report.
DOLAN ANALYSIS
A Dolan Analysis was performed to ensure that exactions by the City are proportional to the
project’s impact to the city’s transportation system. The dollar figures are standardized across
the analysis using the best information that was available in 2017. The dollar figures do not
represent actual costs to construct today, but they can be used to show the proportionality of
exacted improvements relative to trip impacts.
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A new Multifamily Housing (Low‐Rise) unit (ITE classification for townhomes) generates 7.32
trips per unit per day for a total of 80.52 trips per day for the proposed development. The
development has driveway access to the future SE 183rd Avenue and 100 percent of trips will
use SE Oak Street. This provides a nexus between the proposed development and the required
improvements.
First, a calculation for the total proportional exaction is created. For the purposes of the
analysis, SE Oak Street is a Local Transitional street. A Local Transitional street has an average
segment length of 351 feet, with an assumed value of right of way at $10 per square‐foot and
$265,515 in frontage improvements, for a total of $439,035 per segment. The average daily
trips on a Local Transitional street are 627, of which the applicant’s trips on SE Oak Street are
12.15 percent of the total. This provides a proportional exaction of $56,421. In addition, all trips
will use the future SE 183rd Avenue. The future SE 183rd Avenue has an average segment
length of 351 feet, with an assumed value of right of way at $10 per square‐foot and $161,460
in frontage improvements, for a total of $403,186 per segment. The average daily trips on a
Local Queueing street are 627, of which the applicant’s trips on the future SE 183rd Avenue are
12.15 percent of the total. This provides a proportional exaction of $51,814.
(12.15% * $473,430) + (12.15% * $403,186) = $108,235
Then a calculation for the required improvements is created. The future SE 183rd Avenue
dedication is 46 feet by 100 feet for a total of $46,000. The SE Oak Street frontage, after the
future street dedication, is approximately 100 feet long by 1‐foot for a value of $1,000. The
required frontage improvements of a 5‐foot sidewalk and planter strip with street trees, paving
of the entire SE Oak Street/future SE 183rd Avenue intersection, and curb ramps on the
northwest and northeast corners of the SE Oak Street intersection have an assumed value of
$26,427. The total exactions are $73,427.
$46,000 + $1,000 + $26,427 = $73,427
As the proportional exaction is $108,235 and the total requirements are $73,427 the analysis
shows that all required improvements are proportional to the project’s impact to the
transportation system.
Please refer to Conditions of Approval #7, #8, and #9.
FIRE COMMENTS
FROM: Kyle Stuart, Gresham Fire (Kyle.Stuart@GreshamOregon.gov)
NOTE: Building permit plans shall include a separate “FIRE ACCESS AND WATER SUPPLY PLAN”
indicating all of the following:
1. A temporary address of 6 inches shall be provided at each construction entrance prior to
the arrival of materials or workers. OFC 505 & 3301
2. The site addressing shall meet the Gresham Fire Addressing Policy. Each individual
townhome shall have minimum 4‐inch address numbers facing the street from which the
homes are addressed. OFC 505.1
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3. Without knowing the building construction types or sizes, a PUBLIC fire hydrant is required
to be within 250 feet of the main entrance driveway. The furthest point on each building
shall be no more than 400 feet from a hydrant.
4. Each public or private fire hydrant used for fire flow for this property shall have a 5‐inch
Storz adapter with National Standard Threads installed on the 4½‐inch fire hydrant outlet.
The adapter shall be constructed of high‐strength aluminum alloy, have a Teflon coating on
the seat and threads, and use a rubber gasket and two (2) set screws to secure it in place.
The adapter shall be provided with an aluminum alloy pressure cap. The cap shall be
attached to the hydrant barrel or Storz adapter with a cable to prevent theft of the cap.
Adapter shall be Harrington HPHA50‐45NHWCAP or equal approved by Gresham Fire. OFC
507
5. Fire hydrant locations shall be identified by the installation of reflective markers. The
markers shall be BLUE. They shall be located adjacent and to the side of the centerline of
the access roadway on which the fire hydrant is located. In the case that there is no center
line, assume a centerline and place the marker accordingly. OFC 508.5.4
6. Prior to applying for a building permit provide a fire flow test and report. The fire flow
report will verify that the correct fire flow is available and will be required to have been
conducted within the last 12 months. Fire sprinkler systems may be required if the
minimum fire flow cannot be met. OFC 507.3 & B‐101.1
7. Fire access roads that exceed 150 feet must be equipped with an approved turnaround. OFC
503.2.5
8. Fire sprinklers may be required. OFC 903
9. Fire alarm may be required. OFC 907
10. No Parking Fire Lane signage or curb marking will be required. Fire access roads 20 to 26
feet wide require the marking on both sides. Indicate on the building permit plans. This
policy can be emailed upon request. OFC D 103.6
Please refer to Condition of Approval #25a‐j.
RECYCLING & SOLID WASTE COMMENTS
FROM: Shannon Martin, Recycling & Solid Waste Program Manager
Garbage and recycling staging locations will need to be concrete or asphalt to ensure the area
does not get overtaken by vegetation. Staging locations should be minimum 3.5 feet deep.
Please refer to Condition of Approval #11.
ADDRESSING COMMENTS
FROM: Amanda Lunsford, Administrative Analyst
The site is currently unaddressed and identified as State ID 1N3E32CC 06700, Portland OR
97233.
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The applicant and/or representative may contact the Addressing Coordinator at 503‐618‐2235
after the staff decision has been final and before submitting for building permits to obtain the
new addresses.
Addresses will be assigned in accordance with the City of Gresham Street Naming and Property
Numbering Guidelines of Gresham Development Code Appendix 13.
Please refer to Condition of Approval #4.
VI. CONCLUSION
This development proposal is consistent with the applicable development procedures and
standards or can reasonably be made to comply with the applicable standards and criteria
through the imposition of conditions of approval. While the development proposal is generally
consistent with the applicable development standards, conditions of approval are aimed at
assuring the criteria are met when the applicant’s narrative and plans do not provide enough
information to assure each criterion is met.
VII. RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS of the Type III Design Review E for the
development of three three‐story townhouse style condominium buildings with 11 units,
individual garage parking, and associated site and landscaping improvements including shared
open spaces and children’s play area on the undeveloped 0.34 acre parcel with State ID number
1N3E32CC 06700 located on the north side of SE Oak Street where the street dead ends east of
SE 181st Avenue. The proposal includes a driveway onto a future street for NE 183rd Avenue.
If the Design Commission chooses to approve the proposal with conditions, the following
conditions of approval are recommended.
Note that this recommendation for approval with conditions is based on the applicant’s
submitted narratives and plans and staff’s analysis of the proposal based on Code compliance;
any conditions are aimed at assuring the criteria are met when the applicant’s narratives and
plans do not provide enough information to assure each criterion is met. Consistency with the
submitted plans is required. Where Code standards or guidelines could be met with conditions
of approval, the finding “This standard or guideline is met by Condition of Approval___” is
made.
GENERAL CONDITIONS
1. This Design Review development application approval is valid for one year from the date of
decision (the end of the appeal period). An application for a building permit must be
submitted within one year of this decision (per Section 11.0105). An extension, as permitted
under Section 11.0106, is possible. Any changes to the plans must comply with the Gresham
Development Code, City of Gresham Public Works Standards, the Building Code, and
Uniform Fire Code. Changes to the plans that require a discretionary decision will be
reviewed, at minimum, as a Type II procedure, except changes that affect standards under
Sections 7.0103, 7.0503, and 7.0603, which will be reviewed under a Type III procedure.
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2. The applicant shall provide adequate public facilities and services including access, drainage,
water and sanitary sewer, as applicable, per all applicable sections of Appendix 5 of the
Gresham Community Development Code (GCDC), the Gresham Public Works Standards
(PWS), and the Gresham Revised Code (GRC).
PRIOR TO BUILDING PERMIT SUBMITTAL
3. The applicant shall schedule a pre‐design meeting with Jesse Davies, Development
Engineering Specialist, at 503‐618‐2395 prior to construction plan submittal to discuss
permit processes, technical requirements, design and construction schedules, and plan
review processes.
4. The applicant shall contact the Addressing Coordinator at 503‐618‐2235 prior to
building permit submittal to obtain the new addresses for building permits.
Addresses will be assigned in accordance with the City of Gresham Street Naming
and Property Numbering Guidelines of Gresham Development Code Appendix 13.
PRIOR TO PUBLIC FACILITIES BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL
5. A final stormwater drainage report shall be submitted with the land use application and
shall demonstrate how City of Gresham water quality requirements are being met.
6. Overhead utility lines shall be undergrounded along the SE Oak Street frontage
where warranted per (2018) Section A5.510 of the GCDC.
PRIOR TO BUILDING PERMIT ISSUANCE
7. Dedication of 46 feet for the future SE 183rd Avenue along the eastern boundary of the site
and of 1‐foot along the SE Oak Street frontage.
8. Construction of SE Oak Street through the intersection with the future SE 183rd Avenue,
including the northwest and northeast curb returns for the future street intersection, and a
6‐inch curb across the future southern leg.
9. Construction of a sidewalk and street trees along the SE Oak Street frontage.
10. The building permit drawings shall indicate building and unit addressing for the residential
units in compliance with Code Section 7.0103(A)(3)(d)(3) items (a) and (c).
11. Garbage and recycling staging locations will need to be concrete or asphalt to ensure the
area does not get overtaken by vegetation. Staging locations should be a minimum 3.5 feet
deep.
12. With the building permit drawings include drawings with details and notations
demonstrating a 30‐inch decorative metal garden fence will be installed in the front yards of
the units along the SE Oak Street frontage.
13. Demonstrate compliance with Sections 7.0103(B)(2)(d)(7) and 7.0503(B)(2)(d)(1 and 2) and
provide details demonstrating the proposed perforated metal panel covering the
mechanical units along the internal driveway is integrated into the overall facade design.
14. With the building permit submittal include drawings with notations demonstrating doors
are a natural wood material.
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15. With the building permit submittal drawings include an updated site photometric plan
demonstrating light levels along the north walkway and along all unit entry walkways
comply with the lighting levels of Table 7.0103(A)(1)(A) and Table 7.0503(A)(10)(d)(3).
16. With the building permit submittal include documentation demonstrating compliance with
one sustainability item from Section 7.0103(B)(4)(d)(2)(a‐d).
17. With the building permit submittal drawings include notations and/or details or product
data demonstrating all hardscaping pavement or pavement base, including the driveway,
contains 20 percent recycled content.
18. With the building permit submittal include documentation demonstrating no less than 20
percent of the site furnishings material costs for the project are for non‐plastic materials
containing recycled content, or sustainably harvested, or locally sourced from within a 500‐
mile radius of the project site, and provide documentation that the wood fencing is FSC
certified.
19. With the building permit submittal include a site plan drawing demonstrating compliance
with the standard by indicating the size and location of the “PRIVATE ACCESS ONLY” signage
placed at the intersection of the driveway with the public street to clearly identify the
private driveway access.
20. With the building permit submittal include a landscape drawing demonstrating five trees
minimum within the front yard setback, five trees minimum within the rear yard setback,
and four trees minimum within the west yard setback, and include a site plan with
landscaping that matches the landscape plan or with no landscaping shown.
21. With the building permit submittal include a landscape planting list that designates which
plants are drought tolerant in compliance with the standard for 20 percent drought tolerant
landscaping.
22. With the building permit submittal demonstrate compliance with Section
7.0103(A)(4)(d)(3)(d) standards for play area enclosures and demonstrate that the play
structure(s) fit within the enclosure with adequate circulation space.
23. With the building permit submittal drawings clearly demonstrate compliance through a
coordinated and dimensioned utility and street tree planting plan.
24. With the building permit submittal drawings demonstrate compliance with the standards of
Section 9.0822 for the parking area located along the west side of the subject property.
25. Building permit plans shall include a separate “FIRE ACCESS AND WATER SUPPLY PLAN”
indicating all of the following:
a. A temporary address of 6 inches shall be provided at each construction entrance
prior to the arrival of materials or workers. OFC 505 & 3301.
b. The site addressing shall meet the Gresham Fire Addressing Policy. Each individual
townhome shall have minimum 4‐inch address numbers facing the street from
which the homes are addressed. OFC 505.1.
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c. Without knowing the building construction types or sizes, a PUBLIC fire hydrant is
required to be within 250 feet of the main entrance driveway. The furthest point on
each building shall be no more than 400 feet from a hydrant.
d. Each public or private fire hydrant used for fire flow for this property shall have a 5‐
inch Storz adapter with National Standard Threads installed on the 4½‐inch fire
hydrant outlet. The adapter shall be constructed of high‐strength aluminum alloy,
have a Teflon coating on the seat and threads, and use a rubber gasket and two set
screws to secure it in place. The adapter shall be provided with an aluminum alloy
pressure cap. The cap shall be attached to the hydrant barrel or Storz adapter with a
cable to prevent theft of the cap. Adapter shall be Harrington HPHA50‐45NHWCAP
or equal approved by Gresham Fire. OFC 507.
e. Fire hydrant locations shall be identified by the installation of reflective markers. The
markers shall be BLUE. They shall be located adjacent and to the side of the
centerline of the access roadway on which the fire hydrant is located. In the case
that there is no center line, assume a centerline and place the marker accordingly.
OFC 508.5.4.
f. Prior to applying for a building permit provide a fire flow test and report. The fire
flow report will verify that the correct fire flow is available and will be required to
have been conducted within the last 12 months. Fire sprinkler systems may be
required if the minimum fire flow cannot be met. OFC 507.3 & B‐101.1.
g. Fire access roads that exceed 150 feet must be equipped with an approved
turnaround. OFC 503.2.5.
h. Fire sprinklers may be required. OFC 903.
i.

Fire alarm may be required. OFC 907.

j.

No Parking Fire Lane signage or curb marking will be required. Fire access roads 20 ‐
26 feet wide require the marking on both sides. Indicate on the building permit
plans. This policy can be emailed upon request. OFC D 103.6.

26. With the building permit submittal include homeowner agreements demonstrating garages
shall only be used for the parking or storing of resident vehicles.
27. With the building permit submittal include homeowner agreements defining responsibilities
for the maintenance of the driveway.
28. With the building permit submittal include easement agreements demonstrating the
owners have access to the shared open spaces and defining responsibilities for the
maintenance of the shared open spaces.
29. Pursuant to Section 7.0103(A)(5)(d)(13), the owner/applicant shall comply with
requirements for landscape maintenance and installation. Prior to building permit issuance,
the “owner” shall enter into and record a landscape maintenance agreement as approved
by the City. The project planner will provide the landscape maintenance agreement
template upon request.
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PRIOR TO OCCUPANCY
30. The sanitary sewer mainline in SE Oak Street shall be extended east to the end of the
street improvements, and north through the future street as far as is needed to provide a
lateral to the site. All junctions and dead ends shall be made at manholes.
31. The existing 6‐inch sanitary lateral to the site from the mainline in SE Oak Street shall
be abandoned at the main.
32. Installation of landscaping and an irrigation system shall be provided prior to temporary
building occupancy unless an appropriate financial guarantee (such as a cash deposit or
surety bond) is provided at a 110 percent value to insure said installation. Installation of
landscaping and irrigation system shall be provided prior to any final occupancy.
End of Staff Report
All exhibits and plans referenced in this Staff Report are filed and maintained with the City of
Gresham Urban Design & Planning Department and are available for review upon request.
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